
13

10
'-0

"

10'-0"

DWG 2 OF 2     # XXXXX

1

 
If you experience difficulty at show-site 
installation, please call Exponents,Inc. 
at 1-800-451-4723 before hiring additional 
labor, purchasing materials,or altering 
properties (cutting, drilling,attaching third 
party components, etc.). Often, 
EXPONENTS personnel will have 
solutions that make such expenditures or 
alterations unnecessary.  

IMPORTANT NOTE:
 
If you experience difficulty at show-site 
installation, please call Exponents,Inc. 
at 1-800-451-4723 before hiring 
additional labor, purchasing 
materials,or altering 
properties(cutting,drilling,attaching third 
party components, etc.). Often, 
EXPONENTS personnel will have 
solutions that make such expenditures 
or alterations unnecessary.  

 
In accordance with our published 
Terms & Conditions, EXPONENTS 
cannot accept back charges 
without prior written approval.  

DEALER:    EXPONENTS
CLIENT:  AIR PROTOTYPE
DESCRIPTION:  10' X 10' EXHIBIT
SCALE:    3/4" = 1'-0"
DATE:      11/06/06
BY:           HN

DWG 1 OF 1     # 33499

ASSEMBLED EXHIBIT

FLOOR PLAN

1. ASSEMBLE POSTS #1, #3 AND #2, #4 TOGETHER.
    
2. LAY OUT BASE PLATES ACCORDING TO FLOOR PLAN,
    AND ATTACH POSTS.
    NOTE: FOR PROPER STABILITY, THE TWO BASE PLATES 
     POINT FRONT - TO - BACK, NOT SIDE - TO - SIDE IN THE
     BOOTH.  (SEE FLOOR PLAN.)

3. ASSEMBLE BANNER BARS TOGETHER.

4.  ATTACH STRAIGHT BANNER BARS TO POSTS
    (BOTTOM BAR FIRST, THEN UPPER BAR):

A. ON BANNER BAR BRACKET, UNSCREW (COUNTER
           CLOCK WISE) "T" BY 1/2" PLACE BANNER BAR 
           BRACKETS AGAINST BACK OF POST. 

B. PLACE BRACKETS THAT ARE AT THE TOP OF
            POSTS SO THAT THE TOP OF THE BRACKET
            IS FLUSH WITH THE TOP OF THE POST.

C. INSERT "T" INTO POST SLOT, THEN USING THE
            KNOB, TURN "T" TO THE RIGHT APPROX. 20
            DEGREES AND TIGHTEN. (FINGER TIGHTEN ONLY)

5. ASSEMBLE CANOPY AND CANOPY SUPPORT.

6. ATTACH LIGHTS TO CANOPY AND RUN WIRING DOWN
    BACK OF POSTS WHILE ATTACHING CANOPY TO TOP 
    OF POSTS.  ATTACH TRANSFORMER TO BACK OF 
    POST #1. (THERE IS A LEFT AND A RIGHT CANOPY, 
    LIGHTS TO BE FACING FRONT OF EXHIBIT)

7. ATTACH BANNER GRAPHIC:
 

A. ATTACH GRAPHIC TO TOP BANNER BAR.

B. ATTACH BANNER GRAPHIC TO BOTTOM BAR WHILE 
           PULLING TIGHT.

8. ATTACH PLEX WING TO GRIPPERS.

9. ATTACH BRACKETS AND OVAL HEADER TO THE TOP 
    BANNER BAR.

10. ASSEMBLE COUNTERTOP(LC01A),  AND
      ATTACH TO POST #1.

11. ATTACH MONITOR BRACKET AND MONITOR TO POST #3

12. ATTACH LIRATURE HOLDER TO POST #4.

13. ASSEMBLE PEDESTAL AND COUNTERTOP (LCO2).

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

                 HARDWARE LIST
ITEM REQ. QNTY.

C1 8

GD2

GH1

GSP 1 8

KT1 8

KT2

AS02 2

SO3C5W/STUD 4

SO6C1

C415A (KEYS) 1

SIDE MOUNT 
   GRIPPER

GSP 1

SO3C5

    2" x 5/8" DIA
 STANDOFF SET

4
BANNER BAR ATTACHMENT TO POST

1. PLACE BANNER BAR BRACKETS AGAINST
    BACK OF POST.

2. PLACE BRACKETS THAT ARE AT THE TOP OF
    POSTS SO THAT THE TOP OF THE BRACKET
    IS FLUSH WITH THE TOP OF THE POST.

3. BACK OUT "T" BY 1/2" (SEE DRAW ING BELOW).
    INSERT "T" INTO POST SLOT, THEN USING THE
    KNOB, TURN "T" TO THE RIGHT APPROX. 20
    DEGREES AND TIGHTEN. (FINGER TIGHTEN ONLY)

NOTE:  MAKE SURE BANNER IS PULLED TAUT
             WHEN TIGHTENING BANNER BAR BRACKETS
             AT POSTS.

BANNER BAR - BANNER NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

CAP (KT1)

"T"

BANNER BAR
BRACKET

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

BACK OUT "T"
BY 1/2"

1/
2"

POST

KNOB

8
1. HOOK ON TOP OF THE 
    W ING INTO TOP GRIPPER SLOT.

2. TIGHTTEN THUMB SCREW ON
     BOTTOM GRIPPER OF EACH
    W ING TO ALIGN W ING. 

SIDE MOUNT WING ATTACHMENT AT 
POST - GRIPPER STANDOFF

POST

WING

NOTCH FOR
GRIPPER

(GSP 1)

5
CANOPY ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

CANOPY ATTACHMENT

ARC CANOPY
SUPPORT

CANOPY

1. ATTACH ARC CANOPY SUPPORT TO CANOPY
    (START FROM CENTER THUMB SCREW)

2. SLIDING ARC SUPPORT CANOPY TO POST.

PLASTIC THUMB 
SCREWS

POST6
TRANSFORMER / LIGHTING WIRING THROUGH POST

LIGHT
TRACK

LIGHT
FIXTURE

ATTACHMENT INSTRUCTIONS

PUSH FIXTURE UP ONTO LIGHT TRACK,
1/4 TURN AND LOCK IN TRACK.
PULL LOCK AND TURN TO REMOVE.

LIGHT ATTACHMENT TO LIGHT TRACK

LIGHT

CANOPY

300W
TRANSFORMER

WIRE AT BOTTOM
OF POST ATTACHES
TO THIS END

* VIEW FORM RIGHT REAR OF EXHIBIT

NOTE: 
THE TRANSFORMER CAN
BE ATTACHED TO THE BACK
OFTHE POST ABOVE THE
HOLE FOR W IRE ROUTING.

LIGHT

WIRE TRACK
FOR LIGHTS

BOTTOM
OF POST W/ EACC

MALE 
CONNECTION

FEMALE 
CONNECTION

CANOPY W/ SUPPORT
CANOPY,TYP.

OVAL HEADER W/
BRACKET IN BACK

PLEX WING

PLEX WING

PLEX WING

PLEX WING

(BR58) BANNER BAR W/
VELCRO @ BOTTOM (2PC)

(BR58) BANNER BAR W/
VELCRO AT TOP (2PC)

38"H POST W/
POST CONNECTOR
& EACC @ BOTTOM.

47.5"H POST
W/ EACC

CAP1.25R

C1

NOTE:
RUN WIRING CORD
DOWN BACK OF THE
POST

AS02

2" STANDOFF SET

38"H POST W/
POST CONNECTOR

47.5"H POST

MONITOR LIRATURE
HOLDER

12
1. BACK "T" OUT BY 3/8". INSERT "T" END OF
    STANDOFF INTO POST SLOT, TURN "T" APPROX.
    20 DEGREES IN SLOT AND TIGHTEN KNOB.
    (FINGER TIGHTEN ONLY)

 

LITERATURE RACK ATTACHMENT AT POST

POST

LITERATURE
RACK

"T"

CAP (KT1)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

11MONITOR MOUNTING BRACKET TO POST

MONITOR MOUNTING
SCREWS ARE #10-24 X 1/2"
FLAT HEAD WITH ACORN NUT

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

MONITOR MOUNTING
SCREWS ARE #10-24 X 1/2"
FLAT HEAD WITH ACORN NUT

POST

KNOB
WITH "T"
(KT1)

MONITOR
BRACKET

MOUNTING
PLATE

"T"

1. BACK "T" OUT BY 1/2".

2. PLACE MOUNTING PLATE WITH
    MONITOR BRACKET ATTACHED
    AGAINST POST SO THAT THE "T"
    END OF KNOBS FIT INTO POST
    SLOT.

3. TURN KNOB APPROX. 20 DEGREES
    IN POST SLOT. TIGHTEN.

2

3

1

4

3ATTACHMENT INSTRUCTIONS

1. SLIDE BANNER BAR W/ ALUM. PLATE
     SLOT INTO BANNER BAR W/ KNOBS.

2. SCREW  KNOB ON TO THREADED STUD
    AND TIGHTEN.

2PC BANNER BAR ASSEMBLY

 BANNER 
BAR SECTION

 BANNER 
BAR SECTION
W/ KNOB(KK1D
WITHOUT
THE "T" HDW)

PHENOLIC
PLATE 
W/ SLOT

9
HEADER ATTACHMENT TO BANNER BAR

ATTACHMENT INSTRUCTIONS

1. ATTACH BRACKET TO THE BACK SIDE 
    OF THE TOP BANNER BAR W/ THUMB SCREW.
2. ATTACH OVAL HEADER TO THE BRACKET
    W / 2" STAND-OFF & CAP.

OVAL HEADER

BANNER BAR

BRACKET W/ THUMB
SCREW (AS02)

2" STAND-OFF
PERM. TO BRACKET

SCREW

 CAPS

10COUNTERTOP

COUNTERTOP ASSEMBLY 
DETAILS  (LC01 A)

 LEG

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. ATTACH LAPTOP UNDERCOUNTER
    STORAGE 3" X .5 /8"DIA STANDOFF &
    CAPS TO COUNTERTOP.

2. SCREW   LEG TO COUNTERTOP.

3. ON COUNTERTOP BRACKET, BACK "T"
    OUT BY 1/2". PLACE COUNTERTOP BRACKET
    W ITH COUNTERTOP AGAINST POST.

4. INSERT "T" END OF KNOB IN COUNTERTOP
    BRACKET INTO POST SLOT.

5. TURN "T" IN SLOT APPROX.
    20 DEGREES TO POST SLOT,
    TIGHTEN KNOB
    (FINGER TIGHTEN ONLY)
  

 LEG

KNOB

COUNTERTOP
BRACKET

COUNTERTOP

POST

"T"

 2" X .5/8"DIA
STANDOFF W/
CAPS,TYP.

 LAPTOP 
UNDERCOUNTER
STORAGE

NOTE: DO NOT USE SCREWS
             LONGER THAN 1/2" TO
             THUMB SCREW PEDESTAL 
             TO COUNTERTOP.

PEDESTAL & COUNTER (LCO2)

COUNTERTOP

STANDOFF CAP (C1)
(TYP)

12"W ALUMINUM SIDE
- ATTACH TO COUNTERTOP
  WITH 1/4-20 X 1/2" THUMB SCREWS

12"W ALUMINUM SIDE
- ATTACH TO COUNTERTOP
  WITH 1/4-20 X 1/2" THUMB SCREWS

DOOR

SHELF

SHELF

1.  ATTACH FRONT AND BACK
     PANELS TO THE 
     SIDE PANELS WITH
     STANDOFF CAPS.
2.  SET SHELVES IN PLACE.
3.  ATTACH COUNTERTOP
     TO CABINET.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

2

7
ATTACHMENT INSTRUCTIONS

1. ATTACH VELCRO ON BANNER GRAPHIC TO TOP
    BANNER BAR VELCRO.  

2. ATTACH VELCRO AT BOTTOM OF BANNER GRAPHIC
    TO BOTTOM BANNER BAR VELCRO.

3. SLIDE BOTTOM BANNER BAR DOWN TO TIGHTEN 
    BANNER GRAPHIC.

BANNER GRAPHIC ATTACHMENT

BANNER BAR
W/ VELCRO AT
TOP

BOTTOM BANNER BAR
W/ VELCRO AT BOTTOM

BANNER GRAPHIC W/ VELCRO
AT TOP AND BOTTOM

1
POST CONNECTOR

10-24 X 1"
THUMB SCREW

ATTACH POST TOGETHER
AND INSERT SCREWS
AND TIGHTEN. SET-UP WITH
SCREWS ON LEFT FOR LEFT
POST, SCREWS ON RIGHT
FOR RIGHT POST.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.  INSERT EDGE OF FABRIC WITH BEADING
     INTO SLOT ON TOP OF POST AND PUSH
     INTO SLOT WITH BEAD TRACKER

FABRIC CANOPY ATTACHMENT AT POST

KT1

KNOB-2


